

FILED
October 21, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 72565-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ASHANTE GARRETT,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JOHN H. CHUN

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

DONALD J. PORTER
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
516 3rd Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
1. PROCEDURAL FACTS	2
2. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS.....	3
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
1. GARRETT’S CONVICTION FOR FELONY HARASSMENT IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT GARRETT THREATENED GUZMAN’S LIFE AND THAT GUZMAN REASONABLY FEARED FOR HER LIFE.....	6
2. GARRETT IS NOT ENTITLED TO APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE ADMISSION OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT DOCKET BECAUSE AT TRIAL HE FAILED TO CITE ER 404(b) IN OBJECTION TO ITS ADMISSION	10
3. GARRETT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE HE CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS WERE FLAGRANT, ILL-INTENTIONED, AND PREJUDICIAL	14
4. GARRETT’S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT DURING ALL CRITICAL STAGES OF THE PROCEEDING WAS NOT VIOLATED BY HIS BRIEF ABSENCE DURING A LOGISTICAL DISCUSSION	20
a. Relevant Facts.....	20
b. Garrett Had No Right To Be Present During The Brief Ministerial Hearing.....	22
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

Federal:

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358,
90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)..... 6, 7

Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S. 114,
104 S. Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1983)..... 22

Snyder v. Massachusetts, 291 U.S. 97,
54 S. Ct. 330, 78 L. Ed. 674 (1934),
overruled in part on other grounds sub nom.
Malloy v. Hogan, 378 U.S. 1,
84 S. Ct. 1489, 12 L. Ed. 2d 653 (1964)..... 22, 23

United States v. Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522,
105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed. 2d 486 (1985)..... 22

Washington State:

DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 Wn.2d 122,
372 P.2d 193 (1962)..... 24

In re Dependency of K.R., 128 Wn.2d 129,
904 P.2d 1132 (1995)..... 14

In re the Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d 296,
868 P.2d 835 (1994)..... 25

In re the Personal Restraint of Pirtle, 136 Wn.2d 467,
965 P.2d 593 (1998)..... 25

State v. Belgarde, 110 Wn.2d 504,
755 P.2d 174 (1988)..... 18

State v. Benn, 134 Wn.2d 868,
952 P.2d 116 (1998)..... 24, 25

<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	17
<u>State v. C.G.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 604, 80 P.3d 594 (2003).....	7
<u>State v. Ferguson</u> , 100 Wn.2d 131, 667 P.2d 68 (1983).....	12
<u>State v. Fisher</u> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	15
<u>State v. Gonzalez</u> , 111 Wn. App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002).....	15, 16
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	7
<u>State v. Gregory</u> , 158 Wn.2d 759, 147 P.3d 1201 (2006).....	15
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	12
<u>State v. Gunderson</u> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014).....	12
<u>State v. Irby</u> , 170 Wn.2d 874, 246 P.3d 796 (2011).....	22, 23, 25
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	12
<u>State v. Kilburn</u> , 151 Wn.2d 36, 84 P.3d 1215 (2004).....	10
<u>State v. Kirkman</u> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007).....	11, 14
<u>State v. Logan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 907, 10 P.3d 504 (2000).....	24

<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....	15
<u>State v. Mills</u> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P. 3d 415 (2004).....	7
<u>State v. O’Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	12
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 24 Wn.2d 764, 167 P.2d 173 (1946).....	17, 18
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	18
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	7
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	19
<u>State v. Thorgerson</u> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Warren</u> , 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	19
<u>Trueax v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 334, 878 P.2d 1208 (1994).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Federal:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	15
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	15, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6

Washington State:

Const. art. I, § 3..... 15

Statutes

Washington State:

RCW 9A.46.020..... 7

RCW 26.50.110 13

Rules and Regulations

Washington State:

CrR 3.2..... 23

CrR 4.10..... 23

ER 404 1, 10, 11, 12, 13

RAP 2.5..... 11, 12

Other Authorities

Due Process Clause..... 6, 22, 23
